

GAHC010243812025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6425/2025

ANIKTA TAHMINA LASKAR AND 3 ORS
W/O- SAJUL ISLAM CHOUDHURY, R/O- VILL.- NIZVERNERPUR PT-II, P.O.
VERNERPUR, P.S. LALA, DIST. HAILAKANDI, ASSAM

2: SAHIDA BEGAM TALUKDAR
W/O- SAYDUR RAHMAN LASKAR
R/O- VILL.- NIYAMATHPUR
P.O. TANTOO
P.S. LALA
DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

3: SUPIA BEGUM LASKAR
W/O- MARAJ UDDIN LASKAR
R/O- VILL.- VICHINGCHA PT-I
P.O. VICHINGCHA
P.S. LALA
DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

4: SURAIYA BEGUM BARBHUIYA
D/O- NOOR AHMED BARBHUIYA
R/O- VILL. AND P.O. UMEDNAGAR
P.S. LALA
DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSA

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY, GOVERNMENT
OF ASSAM, FOR WOMEN AND SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT, ASSAM,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECREATRY
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

3:THE DIRECTOR OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT
ASSAM
UZAN BAZAR
GUWAHATI-01.

4:THE DISTRICT SOCIAL WELFARE OFFICER
HAILAKANDI
P.O. AND DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM
PIN- 788151.

5:THE CHILD DEVELOPMENT PROJECT OFFICER
LALA ICDS PROJECT
HAILAKANDI-788163
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M KHAN, MR A K DAS,MS J AKTAR

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, FINANCE

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA**

ORDER

22.04.2026

Heard Mr. M Khan, learned counsel for the petitioners. Also heard Mr. D Borah, learned Government Advocate for the State

It is submitted that the pleadings are complete.,

The learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the matter be listed for Admission hearing.

As agreed to by the learned counsel for the parties, matter be listed on 04.06.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant